The Executive Committee tracks operational key performance indicators (KPIs) on a weekly basis, thus

closely tracking top line trends very closely. This allows the Executive Committee and local CEOs to ensure

proper alignment with budget targets and respond with speed and flexibility to counter any unexpected events and

ensure that the budgeted targets are met.

On the basis of the above, the Board of Directors is of the view that the Group will continue to act as a

going concern for 12 months from the date of approval of these condensed interim consolidated financial

statements and has hence deemed it appropriate to prepare these condensed interim consolidated financial

statements using the going concern assumption.

15 – Revised information

As per the provisions of IFRS 3 Business Combination, the impact of the recognition of the identifiable

tangible and intangible assets of SFR, Virgin Mobile and PT at their fair value was revised for the three months

ended March 31, 2015 and for the year ended December 31, 2015.

The total impact for the statement of financial position and income statement as of December 31, 2015 is:

December 31,

2015

 (previously

reported)

Revision

December

31, 2015

(revised)

 (In millions €)

Goodwill .....  17,319.8 (143.5) 17,176.4

Intangible asset .....  16,519.0 31.1 16,550.1

Property plant and equipment  .....  12,262.6 64.2 12,326.8

Other non-current assets .....  3,338.2 (10.8) 3,327.4

Deferred tax assets .....  444.3 53.5 497.9

Non-current assets .....  49,883.9 (5.3) 49,878.6

Current assets .....  14,791.3 (0.5) 14,790.8

Assets classified as held for sale .....  122.1 - 122.1

Total assets .....  64,797.3 (5.8) 64,791.5

Equity .....  1,977.9 (81.6) 1,896.3

Other non-current liabilities.....  49,825.0 (28.2) 49,796.8

Deferred tax liabilities .....  2,914.5 87.2 3,001.7

Non-current liabilities .....  52,739.5 59.0 52,798.5

Current liabilities .....  9,995.1 16.8 10,012.0

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale  84.6 - 84.6

Total liability and equity .....  64,797.3 (5.8) 64,791.5

ALTICE N.V.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

35

December 31,

2015 (previously

reported)

 Revision

December

31, 2015

(revised)

 (In millions €)

Revenue   14,550.3  -  14,550.3

Other expenses  (9,129.4)  -  (9,129.4)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (3,773.7)  (112.6)  (3,886.3)

Other expenses and income   (426.0)  -  (426.0)

Operating profit  1,221.3  (112.6)  1,108.6

Net finance costs  (1,858.5)  -  (1,858.5)

Gain recognized on extinguishment of a financial

liability
643.5  -  643.5

Gain on disposal of businesses 27.5  -  27.5

Share of profit in associates  8.1  -  8.1

Loss before taxes   41.8  (112.6)  (70.8)

Income tax expense   (261.7)  31.0  (230.7)

Loss for the period  (219.9)  (81.6)  (301.5)

Comprehensive income  (335.3)  (81.6)  (416.9)

The total impact for the condensed statement of financial position and income statement as of March 31, 2015 is:

March 31, 2015

(previously

reported)

 Revision
March 31, 2015

(revised)

 (In millions €)

Goodwill  15,831.9  -  15,831.9

Intangible asset  5,236.6  (204.3)  5,032.3

Property plant and equipment   7,558.7  48.0  7,606.7

Other non-current assets  3,490.7  -  3,490.7

Deferred tax assets  603.1  (7.3)  595.8

Non-current assets  32,721.0  (163.9)  32,557.4

Current assets  10,634.9  -  10,634.8

Assets classified as held for sale  183.7  -  183.7

Total assets  43,539.6  (163.9)  43,375.9

Equity  2,258.6  (85.1)  2,173.5

Other non-current liabilities  31,129.4  (14.6)  31,114.8

Deferred tax liabilities  518.6  (64.4)  454.2

Non-current liabilities  31,648.0  (78.9)  31,569.1

Current liabilities   9,520.1  0.4  9,520.5

Liabilities directly associated with

assets classified as held for sale
112.8  -  112.8

Total liability and equity  43,539.6  (163.9)  43,375.9

ALTICE N.V.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

36

March 31, 2015

(previously

reported)

 Revision

March 31,

2015

(revised)

 (In millions €)

Revenue   3,263.1  -  3,263.1

Other expenses   (2,146.8)  39.0  (2,107.8)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (738.0)  (127.8)  (865.8)

Other expenses and income   (16.6)  (8.2)  (24.8)

Operating profit  361.9  (97.1)  264.8

Net finance costs  (86.4)  2.0  (84.4)

Gain on extinguishment of a financial liability 643.5  -  643.5

Share of profit in associates  1.0  -  1.0

Profit before taxes   919.9  (95.1)  824.8

Income tax expense   (85.6)  22.7  (62.9)

Profit for the period  834.3  (72.4)  761.9

Comprehensive income  895.3  (72.4)  822.9

16- Events after the reporting period

Refinancing of existing debts

NSFR

On April 7, 2016, NSFR announced the successful placement of a new 10 year senior secured notes for

an aggregate amount of $5.2 billion.

The proceeds from the issuance of this new debt were used to fully refinance the following debts:

- $2.4 billion notes due 2019

- €475 million currently drawn on the existing RCF

- €1.9 billion term loan due 2019 and $2,6 billion term loan due 2020, following the acceptance of certain

amendment by the lenders under this facility

The Group also managed to extend the maturity of the $1,425 million and €850 million term loans by another